
 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

 
 Wednesday 4th November, 

2020 
at 10.00 am 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 

Virtual Meetings  - Virtual meeting 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor McEwing 
Councillor G Galton 
Councillor B Harris 
Councillor Kataria 
Councillor Noon 
Councillor Renyard 
Councillor Spicer 
Councillor Streets 
Councillor Bunday 
Councillor Laurent 
 

 
 Contacts 

 
 Democratic Support Officer 

Pat Wood 
Tel: 023 8083 2302 
Email: pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk  

  

  

  

  
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

Role of this Committee 
 
The Committee publishes and implements a 
statement of licensing policy. It appoints Sub-
Committees to deal with individual licensing 
applications and associated matters for which 
the Council as Licensing Authority is 
responsible.  
 

Smoking policy – The Council operates 
a no-smoking policy in all civic buildings. 

Mobile Telephones:- Please switch your 

mobile telephones to silent whilst in the 

meeting  

Use of Social Media:- The Council 
supports the video or audio recording of 
meetings open to the public, for either live 
or subsequent broadcast. However, if, in 
the Chair’s opinion, a person filming or 
recording a meeting or taking 
photographs is interrupting proceedings 
or causing a disturbance, under the 
Council’s Standing Orders the person can 
be ordered to stop their activity, or to 
leave the meeting. By entering the 
meeting room you are consenting to 
being recorded and to the use of those 
images and recordings for broadcasting 
and or/training purposes. The meeting 
may be recorded by the press or 
members of the public. 

Any person or organisation filming, 
recording or broadcasting any meeting of 
the Council is responsible for any claims 
or other liability resulting from them doing 
so. 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the 
recording of meetings is available on the 
Council’s website. 

Pu
[...]
nt, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 

 
1   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Committee made in accordance with 

Council Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

2   ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  
 

 To elect the Vice Chair for the Municipal Year 2020/21. 
 

3   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

4   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

5   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
(Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 
To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 30 
January 2020 and to deal with any matters arising.  

 
6   STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY (Pages 3 - 54) 

 
 Report of the Executive Director – Communities, Culture and Homes detailing the 

review of the Statement of Licensing Policy and outcomes of the consultation on the 
policy and Late Night Levy. 
 

Tuesday, 27 October 2020 Executive Director Communities, Culture & Homes 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

- 12 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 30 JANUARY 2020 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Mrs Blatchford (Chair), McEwing (Vice-Chair), B Harris, 
Kataria and Renyard 
 

Apologies: Councillors G Galton, Noon, Prior, Spicer and Streets 
 

  
 

11. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

The apologies of Councillors G Galton, Noon, Prior, Spicer and Streets were noted 
 
 

12. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 25 October 2019 be approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
 

13. REVIEW OF THE PRIVATE HIRE KNOWLEDGE TEST  

The Committee considered the report of the Service Director – Communities, Culture 
and Homes which sought approval to update the Private Hire Knowledge Test. 
 
Southampton City Council Officers Phil Bates, Licensing Manager and Russel Hawkins, 
Senior Licensing Officer; also representatives from the taxi trade were in attendance 
and with the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting. 
 
The Committee noted that: 

 Since the removal of the questions on junctions and locations from the Private 
Hire Knowledge Test in January 2018 the number of out of town Private Hire 
drivers operating in the City had reduced and the number of Private Hire drivers 
licensed by the Council had increased. 

 Since the change to the Private Hire Knowledge Test the Private Hire operators 
had adopted greater responsibility for the quality of service delivery and had 
been undertaking assessments of their driver’s knowledge with tests that were 
bespoke to the client base of the operator. 

 Private Hire drivers were still required to pass Disclosure and Barring Service 
Check, a Medical Test, a Driving Standards Test and new drivers were required 
to complete 2 hours of training 

 The Licensing Authority was not able to monitor the hours that drivers are 
working 

 The update to the Private Hire Knowledge Test would include 10 local questions 
on major landmarks and hubs such as the train station and hospitals. 

 
RESOLVED that the update to the Private Hire knowledge test be approved. 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

- 13 - 
 

14. PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO CONDITIONS FOR SEX ESTABLISHMENTS  

The Committee considered the report of the Service Director – Communities, Culture 
and Homes which sought approval to amend the standard licence conditions relating to 
Sex Establishments. 
 
Southampton City Council Officers Phil Bates, Licensing Manager and Ian McGuiness, 
Licensing Enforcement Officer, were in attendance and with the consent of the Chair 
addressed the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the amendments to the standard licence conditions relating to Sex 
Establishments, which were proposed in the report, be approved.   
 
 

15. SUMMARY OF LICENSING 2019  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Licensing Manager which provided 
a brief summary of licenses under the Licensing Act 2003, Gambling Act 2005, Scrap 
Metal Act 2013 and Taxi Licensing for 2019.   
 
Southampton City Council Officer Phil Bates, Licensing Manager was in attendance 
and with the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting. 
 
 

 

Page 2



000DECISION-MAKER:  LICENSING COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY (INCLUDING 
REVIEW OF THE LATE NIGHT LEVY) 

DATE OF DECISION: 4 NOVEMBER 2020 

REPORT OF: LICENSING MANAGER 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director, Communities, Culture & Homes 

 Name:  Mary D’Arcy Tel: 023 8083 4611 

 E-mail: Mary.D'Arcy@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Licensing Manager 

 Name:  Phil Bates Tel: 023 8083 3523 

 E-mail: Phil.bates@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

As a Licensing Authority, Southampton City Council has a duty to produce a Statement 
of Licensing Policy in line with the Licensing Act 2003 legislation. The Statement of 
Licensing Policy is fully reviewed every five years and must be adopted before January 
2021 by Full Council. Before adopting the policy, the council has a duty to consult on 
any proposed changes to the policy. 

This paper outlines the review of the policy which has been undertaken by officers of 
the council, working with colleagues in Hampshire Constabulary, and the proposed 
changes to the policy following consultation.  

In addition, section 133 of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 
allows the authority to determine to cease or alter the Late Night Levy after following a 
consultation process. This report details the consultation responses relating to the 
Late Night Levy in Southampton. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To note the Southampton Statement of Licensing Policy 2021 – 2026 
and review the proposed amendments.  

 (ii) To note the responses regards the options for the Late Night Levy and 
recommend an option for the future of the Levy to Full Council. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The Licensing Act 2003 requires the council to publish a Statement of Licensing 
Policy and review it every 5 years. The current policy expires in January 2021. 
The policy is an outline of the approach that the council must adopt in 
consideration of any application under the Licensing Act 2003 and associated 
legislation.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



2. The Late Night Levy has been reviewed alongside the review of the policy, due to 
a number of changes to the night time economy landscape in Southampton and 
nationally since the introduction of the Levy in 2015.  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3. Not to review and publish a Statement of Licensing Policy. This option has been 
rejected because it is a legislative requirement for the council to publish a 
Statement of Licensing Policy. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

 Background 

4. The Licensing Act 2003 (the Act) requires licensing authorities to publish a 
“Statement of Licensing Policy” every five years, which sets out how they intend 
to exercise their functions. The policy sets out a general approach to making 
licensing decisions. Each application will be considered on its own individual 
merits and the discretion of the Licensing Authority in relation to applications is 
only used if relevant representations are made. 

5. The policy relates to all those licensing activities identified as falling within the 
provisions of the Act (Part 1 Section 1) namely: 

 Retail sale of alcohol; 

 Supply of alcohol to club members; 

 The supply of hot food and/or drink from any premises between 11 p.m. 
and 5 a.m.; 

 Provision of "Regulated Entertainment" – to the public, to club members 
or wit
[...]
  

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Southampton City Council 

Statement of Licensing Policy 

2021 - 2026 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 1



 

 
Page 2 of 33 

 

Southampton City Council  

Statement of Licensing Policy 

2021 - 2026 

Contents 

1. Background .............................................................................................................................. 4 

VISION STATEMENT ....................................................................................................................... 4 

INTRODUCTION .............................................................................................................................. 4 

CONSULTATION .......................................................................................................................... 5 

2. City Profile ................................................................................................................................ 6 

THE IMPACTS OF ALCOHOL ON SOUTHAMPTON ................................................................... 7 

3. Licensing Process ................................................................................................................... 8 

OPERATING SCHEDULES ........................................................................................................ 10 

GUIDANCE DOCUMENTS ......................................................................................................... 10 

REPRESENTATIONS ................................................................................................................. 10 

DECISION MAKING PROCESS ................................................................................................. 10 

APPLICATIONS FOR LARGE EVENTS ..................................................................................... 12 

4. Southampton Policies Affecting Licensing ........................................................
[...]
ount the 
history of a particular premises and 
the nature of the activities proposed 
to be provided when considering 
any options appropriate to prevent 

The policy includes 
conditions which may be 
attached to any licence to 
protect children and young 
people (section 7.5) 

 
Late Night Levy  
 
Southampton City Council introduced the Late Night Levy in April 2015. It has 

generated an income of around £120,000 each year since then. The Levy is used to 

provide services to support the businesses that operate late at night. These include 

contributions to Southampton Street Pastors, CCTV, Street Cleaning, Taxi Marshals 

and Community Safety.  

In 2017 a Business Improvement District (BID) was established in Southampton. GO! 

Southampton is led and funded by local business and aims to realise Southampton’s 

untapped potential. The BID covers the city centre area and 49 premises are subject 

to both the Late Night Levy and paying contributions the BID.  

 

In reviewing the policy, Southampton City Council is reviewing options with regards 

to the continuation of the Late Night Levy. This impact assessment has been 

undertaken to reflect the impacts if the Late Night Levy were removed (the option 

with the likely greatest impact).  

 

Potential Positive Impacts 
In adopting the policy, Southampton City Council will ensure a safe and consistent 
system to monitor the operation of licensed premises, including steps which must be 
taken to reduce risk to residents linked to the consumption of alcohol, and 
enforcement where necessary. This will support the council’s principles of being a 
fairer and healthier city and the Safe City partnership priorities to reduce crime and 
antisocial behaviour and reduce the harm caused by drugs and alcohol.  
 

Responsible Service 
Manager 

Phil Bates, Licensing Manager 

Date 17 July 2020 

Approved by Senior 
Manager 

Mary D’Arcy,  Executive Director Communities, 
Culture & Homes 

Date 17 July 2020 

Page 51

[...]
t Cleaning, CCTV, 

Community Warden patrols. 

 

There are no proposals to cease 

these services, but reduced funding 

would create pressure on Budgets 

which could mean that services are 

reviewed in future (subject to public 

consultation). 

stakeholders to minimise 

the impact of reduced 

funding.  

Poverty No identified impacts.  

Health & 
Wellbeing  

No identified impacts N/A 

Other 
Significant 
Impacts 

No identified impacts. N/A 

 
 
 
 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes Of The Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	6 Statement of Licensing Policy
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 1 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 4 NOVEMBER 2020 
 

 
Present: 
 

Councillors McEwing, G Galton, B Harris, Kataria, Noon, Renyard, 
Spicer, Bunday and Laurent 
 

Apologies: Councillors Streets 
 

  
 

1. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

The apologies of Councillor Streets was noted. 
 

2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  

RESOLVED that Councillor Renyard be appointed as Vice-Chair for the 2020/21 
municipal year.  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2020 be approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

4. STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY  

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director Communities, Culture 
and Homes which sought to review the Statement of Licensing Policy and to consider 
the options for the Late Night Levy, following public consultation. 
 
Southampton City Council Officers Phil Bates, Licensing Manager and Andrew 
Saunders, Senior Policy, Partnerships and Strategic Planning Officer, Giles Semper, 
Executive Director of Business Improvement District Limited and Gary Bennetton, 
Director of Go Southampton were in attendance and with the consent of the Chair 
addressed the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 

(i) The amendments to the Southampton Statement of Licensing Policy 
2021-2026 be approved; and 

(ii) The Late Night Levy cease from 1 April 2021. 
 

 


